Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Reference Voltage Indefinite Short Circuit to Ground
Soldering (10 sec) 300 °C
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Temperature Description Option
AD1877JR 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-28
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD1877 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD1877
REV. A –5–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Input/ Pin
Pin Output Name Description
1 I/O LRCK Left/Right Clock
2 I/O WCLK Word Clock
3 I/O BCLK Bit Clock
4 I DVDD1 5 V Digital Supply
5 I DGND1 Digital Ground
6 I RDEDGE Read Edge Polarity Select
7 I S/M Slave/Master Select
8 I 384/256 Clock Mode
9 I AVDD 5 V Analog Supply
10 I VINL Left Channel Input
11 O CAPL1 Left External Filter Capacitor 1
12 O CAPL2 Left External Filter Capacitor 2
13 I AGNDL Left Analog Ground
14 O VREFL Left Reference Voltage Output
15 O VREFR Right Reference Voltage Output
16 I AGNDR Right Analog Ground
17 O CAPR2 Right External Filter Capacitor 2
18 O CAPR1 Right External Filter Capacitor 1
19 I VINR Right Channel Input
20 I AGND Analog Ground
21 I RLJUST Right/Left Justify
22 I MSBDLY Delay MSB One BCLK Period
23 I RESET Reset
24 I DGND2 Digital Ground
25 I DVDD2 5 V Digital Supply
26 O SOUT Serial Data Output
27 O TAG Serial Overrange Output
28 I CLKIN Master Clock
DEFINITIONS
Dynamic Range